## Enrolled House Bill 2896

Sponsored by Representative BUCKLEY, Senator JOHNSON, Representative JOHNSON; Representatives GREENLICK, HARKER, KENNEMER, KENY-GUYER, Senators BATES, DEVLIN, DINGFELDER, KRUSE, MONNES ANDERSON, STEINER HAYWARD, THOMSEN

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to tanning.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2013 Act is added to and made a part of ORS 453.726 to 453.732.

SECTION 2. (1)(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) of this subsection, an entity doing business in this state as a tanning facility may not allow a person who is under 18 years of age to use a tanning device that is owned or operated by the entity.

- (b) An entity may allow a person who is under 18 years of age to use a tanning device that is owned or operated by the entity if:
- (A) The person or the parent or legal guardian of the person provides the entity with documentation that a physician licensed under ORS chapter 677 has recommended that the person use a tanning device for a medical purpose; and
- (B) The entity only allows the person to use a tanning device according to the terms of the physician's recommendation.
- (2) An entity doing business in this state as a tanning facility shall post in conspicuous view notice of the prohibition described in subsection (1) of this section.
- (3) The Oregon Health Authority shall adopt rules necessary to implement the provisions of this section.

Passed by House March 7, 2013	Received by Governor:
	, 2013
Ramona J. Line, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
	, 2013
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate April 22, 2013	John Kitzhaber, Governor
Repassed by Senate May 9, 2013	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
	, 2013
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	
	Kate Brown, Secretary of State